

Academic Senate •1000 E. Victoria • Carson, CA 90747 • WH-A420 • (310) 243-3312

## **\*W EXEC RESOLUTION 21-03**

## In Memory of Professor William Gould Passed Unopposed February 10, 2021

**WHEREAS:** Dr. William "Bill" Gould was a valued professor and member of the Mathematics Department at CSUDH from 1969 to 1999; and

**WHEREAS:** He was the founding donor of the Archimedes Prize contest, held by the Mathematics Department annually since 2004; and

**WHEREAS:** Dr. Gould was an exceptionally active member of the Academic Senate before retiring in 1999; and,

**WHEREAS:** As an emeritus professor, Dr. Gould continued his outstanding and reliable service to the University through his many contributions to the Academic Senate, including serving as the Secretary of the Senate and as the Senator representing emeritifaculty; and

**WHEREAS:** Dr. Gould stood up for non-tenure track faculty, introducing a resolution to recognize <u>all faculty</u> for emeritus status (FAC 13-13 <a href="https://www.csudh.edu/academic-senate/resolutions/">https://www.csudh.edu/academic-senate/resolutions/</a>). That resolution was passed by the CSUDH Academic Senate on February 5, 2014; and,

**WHEREAS:** Dr. Gould's balanced perspective, clear thinking, and deep commitment to our University meant that his thoughts and comments enriched and deepened the Academic Senate's discussions and deliberations; and,

**WHEREAS:** Dr. Gould resigned from his position in the Academic Senate on February 13, 2015; and

**WHEREAS:** Dr. William "Bill" Gould passed away August 28, 2020 at the age of 86; therefore, be it,

**RESOLVED:** That the California State University, Dominguez Hills Academic Senate mourns the passing of our colleague and friend Bill Gould, honors his many contributions to our University before and after retirement, and extends our deepest condolences to his family, friends, colleagues, and the students he inspired.